13. This Stipulation may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which

will be an original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute one and the

same agreement. The Parties further agree that any electronically-generated Party signatures are

valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

14. This Stipulated Agreement may not be modified or amended except by written

agreement among all Parties who have executed it.

DATED: February 24, 2021 /s/ Jill Goatcher
Jill Goatcher OSB # 202294
Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorney for Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon

SNffi Loud)n

Page 5
UW 183-STIPULATION

 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DATED: February 26, 2021
Irion Sanger, OSB #003750
Of Attorney for Oregon Water Utilities,
Mountain Lakes, Inc.

OWU‐ML

UW 183

2019

Company

Proposed

Increase

Staff Proposed

Increase

Revenue Requirement 32.10% 17.09%

REVENUES

 Test Year

RY&RW   Test Year SV   Test Year PC

 Adjusted Test

Year

Company

Adjustments

Company

Proposed Totals

Staff

Adjustments to

Company Totals

 Staff Proposed

Totals

460 Unmetered ‐  ‐$   ‐$

461.1 Residential 298,543   51,056  10,910  360,509   119,846   480,355$   (78,708)   401,647$

461.2 Commercial 68,246  5,275  73,521  24,441  97,962$   2,450  100,412$

462 Fire Protection Sales ‐  ‐$   ‐$

465 Irrigation Water Sales 56,706  56,706  18,851  75,557$   (980)  74,577$

466 Water Sales for Resale  ‐  ‐$   ‐$

467 Golf Course 69,487  69,487  23,100  92,587$   (9,834)  82,753$

468 Special Contract ‐  ‐$   ‐$

471 Miscellaneous Services 205   84   289   289$   289$

475 Cross Connection Control 18,880  1,835  20,715  20,715$   20,715$

474 Other (1,073)  57   (1,016)  (1,016)$   (1,016)$

‐  ‐$

Total Revenue 510,994$   58,307$   10,910$   580,211$   186,238$   766,449$   (87,072)$   679,377$

Acct . OPERATING EXPENSES
601 Salaries and Wages ‐ Employees 74,699  7,944  82,643  82,643$   ‐$   82,643$
601.1 Capitalized Overhead (12,980)   (431)  (3,555)  (16,966)   (16,966)$   8,483$   (8,483)$
603 Salaries and Wages ‐ Officers ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
604 Employee Pension & Benefits 26,936  3,115  30,051  30,051$   (25,582)$   4,469$
610 Purchased Water ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

611 Telephone/Communications 909   461   1,370  1,370$   ‐$   1,370$
615 Purchased Power 60,754  7,571  1,696  70,021  70,021$   ‐$   70,021$
616 Fuel for Power Production ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
617 Other Utilities ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
618 Chemical / Treatment Expense ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
619 Office Supplies 1,662  189   1,851  1,851$   (756)$   1,095$
619.1 Postage 3,081  350   48   3,479  3,479$   (3,081)$   398$
620 O&M Materials/Supplies 784   62   846   846$   ‐$   846$
621 Repairs to Water Plant 2,789  1,536  550   4,875  4,875$   ‐$   4,875$
631 Contract Svcs ‐ Engineering ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
632 Contract Svcs ‐ Accounting 1,800  204   2,004  2,004$   ‐$   2,004$
633 Contract Svcs ‐ Legal 543   62   605   605$   ‐$   605$
634 Contract Svcs ‐ Management Fees 83,432  9,976  53,396  53,396$   9,978$   63,374$
635 Contract Svcs ‐ Testing 2,465  2,170  500   5,135  5,135$   (500)$   4,635$
636 Contract Svcs ‐ Labor ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
637 Contract Svcs ‐ Billing/Collection ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
638 Contract Svcs ‐ Meter Reading ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
639 Contract Svcs ‐ Other 1,366  2,302  3,668  3,668$   ‐$   3,668$
641 Rental of Building/Real Property 2,490  286   2,776  2,776$   ‐$   2,776$
642 Rental of Equipment ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
643 Small Tools 132   23   155   155$   ‐$   155$
648 Computer/Electronic Expenses 1,170  133   1,303  1,303$   (1,133)$   170$
650 Transportation 7,253  770   8,023  8,023$   ‐$   8,023$
656 Vehicle Insurance 1,668  1,668  1,668$   ‐$   1,668$
657 General Liability Insurance 966   109   1,075  1,075$   ‐$   1,075$
658 Workers' Comp Insurance 197   22   219   219$   (197)$   22$
659 Insurance ‐ Other 3,995  453   4,448  4,448$   ‐$   4,448$
666 Amortz. of Rate Case 3,500  3,500$   (1,750)$   1,750$
667 Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 1,592  2,031  652   2,683$   (305)$   2,378$
670 Bad Debt Expense 1,479  359   1,838  381   2,219$   ‐$   2,219$
671 Cross Connection Control Program ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
673 Training and Certification 872   94   966   966$   ‐$   966$
674 Consumer Confidence Report ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
675 Miscellaneous Expense 6,561  483   7,044  7,044$   108$   7,152$
660 Advertising 15   2  17   17$   ‐$   17$
OE2 Other Expense 2 ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
OE3 Other Expense 3 ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
OE4 Other Expense 4 ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
OE5 Other Expense 5 ‐  ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 276,630$   38,245$   (761)$   278,041$   1,033$   279,074$   (14,735)$   264,339$

Page 1

Company Name

Docket No.

Test Year

UW 183 ‐ Oregon Water Utilities ‐ Mountain Lakes Inc. ‐ Stipulation Attachment A

OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
403 Depreciation Expense 162,871   17,860   10,300   191,031   191,031$   (20,455)$   170,576$
406 Amort of Plant Acquisition Adjustment ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
407 Amortization Expense ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

408.11 Property Tax 724   (1,343)   1,332   3,320   3,320$   ‐$   3,320$
408.12 Payroll Tax 6,580   289   6,869   6,869$   ‐$   6,869$
408.13 Other ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
409.10 Federal Income Tax 13,479   684   8   21,199   23,715   44,914$   (11,001)$   33,913$
409.11 Oregon Income Tax 3,854   196   2   6,061   5,091   11,152$   260$   11,412$
409.13 Extraordinary Items Income Tax ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 464,138$   55,931$   10,881$   506,521$   29,839$   536,360$   (45,932)$   490,428$
Net Operating Income 6$   2,376$   29$   73,690$   156,399$   230,089$   (41,140)$   188,949$

UTILITY RATE BASE
101   Utility Plant in Service 12,799,657   318,507   335,706   13,453,870   13,453,870$   69,198$   13,523,068$
105 Construction Work in Progress ‐   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
108 ‐ Accumulated Depreciation of Plant 2,366,255   125,527   286,438   2,778,220   2,778,220$   55,878$   2,834,098$
271 ‐ Contributions in Aid of Construction 65,357   65,357   65,357$   1$   65,358$
272 + Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 6,760   6,760   6,760$   (4,871)$   1,889$
281 ‐ Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (280,049)   ‐   ‐$   483,832$   483,832$

‐ Excess Capacity 7,488,440   7,488,440   7,488,440$   (6,240)$   7,482,200$
= NET RATE BASE INVESTMENT 3,166,414$   192,980$   49,268$   3,128,613$   ‐$   3,128,613$   (469,144)$   2,659,469$
   Plus: (working capital)

151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 4,344   4,344   4,344$   ‐$   4,344$
 Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 23,053   3,187   (63)   23,171   86   23,257$   (1,229)$   22,028$
  TOTAL RATE BASE 3,193,811$   196,167$   49,205$   3,156,128$   86$   3,156,214$   (470,373)$   2,685,841$
Rate of Return 0.00% 1.21% 0.06% 2.33% 7.29% 7.04%

Page 2

UW 180 ‐ Oregon Water Utilities ‐ Mountain Lakes Inc. ‐ Stipulation Attachment A

PUC Oregon No._5___ Original Sheet No. 1

Issue Date / Filing Date March 1, 2021 Effective for Service on or
after May 1, 2021

Issued By Utility Oregon Water Utilities – Mountain Lakes, Inc.

Signature

Name & title Craig Gott, President

Advice No. 20-3

Containing Rules and Regulations
Governing Water Utility Service

NAMING RATES FOR

OREGON WATER UTILITIES – MOUNTAIN LAKES, INC.
5391 RUNNING Y ROAD

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

(541) 850-5566